22.7  -  No employee shall lose accumulated earned vacation except as stated in Section 
22.2.  Vacation over two hundred forty (240) hours shall be reimbursed by the County, in full, at 
the end of the year. 

ARTICLE 23 

HEALTH AND BENEFITS 

23.1  -  LIFE INSURANCE 
 The Employer will provide a Fifteen Thousand and No/100 ($15,000) Dollars double 
indemnity life insurance policy for each employee.  In order to qualify, the employee must be 
able to meet insurance company requirements.  Effective sixty (60) days after the execution of 
this Agreement in 2007, the County will provide a Thirty Five Thousand and No/100 ($35,000) 
life insurance policy for each full-time employee. 

23.2  -  HEALTH INSURANCE  

MEDICAL/HOSPITALIZATION INSURANCE 

The COUNTY will provide the following options for medical/hospitalization coverage: 

BCBS PPO with dental, vision and orthodontic riders.

[...]

Any active unit member who is eligible, but chooses not to participate in the 
medical/hospitalization insurance package, who has health insurance coverage from another 
source and who signs a waiver from the Employer, shall be paid an annual amount of One 
Thousand Eight Hundred and No/100 ($1,800) Dollars.  The annual payment will be paid in 
equal amounts over twenty-six (26) pay dates in a calendar year.   An employee who elects 
Payment in Lieu of Health Insurance Coverage after January 1 of any year, shall be paid a pro- 
rata amount of the $1,800 in the same manner as described in the previous sentence with the

[...]

The Employer shall provide Sickness and Accident Insurance for eligible employees.  
Insurance shall become operative on the 31st calendar day after occurrence, and it shall 
provide payment of seventy-five percent (75%) of employee's regular base rate of pay up to a 
maximum of Three Hundred Sixty-Five and No/100 ($365) Dollars weekly for a period not to 
exceed fifty-two (52) weeks for any one disability and under the conditions of insurance 
company policy.  Benefits to be decreased by any amount collectible from state or federal 
government sources or County self-insured conditions which will be the same as was formerly

[...]

to apply for sick and accident coverage after 365 days from date of hire.  Employees hired prior 
to January 1, 1997, are eligible to apply for sick and accident insurance from date of hire. 

Effective upon execution of this Agreement by the parties in 2001, the maximum paid 
shall be increased to Three Hundred Ninety-Five and No/100 Dollars ($395) except that 
effective after this contract is executed employees shall have the option to augment “Sick and 
Accident” insurance by using their accumulated vacation, sick, or personal time to a maximum 
of seventy-five percent (75%) of their regular base rate of pay.

[...]

23.12.1 -  If a member is off for ninety (90) days or less, he/she shall receive all benefits 
(accrued sick days, vacation, longevity, uniform, and cleaning allowance, etc.). 

23.12.2 -  When a member is off for over ninety (90) days and less than three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days, a member shall receive all accrued benefits except uniform allowance and 
cleaning allowance (accrued sick days, vacation, and longevity).  All benefits such as, but not 
limited to, sick leave, vacation, longevity and health insurances shall end after 365 days, except

[...]

will pay 2% out of each paycheck and will receive a 2.5% multiplier. 

ARTICLE 28 
HOURS OF WORK 

28.1  -  WORK PERIOD 
 One hundred sixty (160) hours in each twenty-eight (28) consecutive days shall 
constitute a regular work period for all employees.  Corrections Officers can elect to work up to 
one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours (straight pay) in each twenty-eight (28) consecutive days if 
they choose to work a full twelve (12) hour day on their scheduled eight (8) hour day. 

28.2  -  WORK DAY 
 The workday shall consist of six (6) twelve (12) straight hour shifts and one (1) eight (8)